PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ableco Finance LLC	12/20/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vertis, Inc.		
Street Address:	250 West Pratt Blvd., 18th Floor		
City:	Baltimore		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21201		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11881624
Patent Number:	7461836
Patent Number:	6152029
Patent Number:	5869148
Patent Number:	5197262
Patent Number:	5155973
Patent Number:	5156384
Patent Number:	5107656
Patent Number:	5000486
Patent Number:	4939888

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: kellie.weilbrenner@skadden.com

PATENT

REEL: 025562 FRAME: 0529

H \$400.00 118816

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: Rebecca Silberberg, Esq.
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 695320/19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca Silberberg

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Release from Ableco to Vertis#page1.tif

source=Patent Release from Ableco to Vertis#page2.tif

source=Patent Release from Ableco to Vertis#page3.tif

source=Patent Release from Ableco to Vertis#page4.tif

source=Patent Release from Ableco to Vertis#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 025562 FRAME: 0530

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of December 20, 2010 (the "Release"), is made by Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 450 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, "Ableco"), in favor of Vertis, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 250 West Pratt Blvd., 18th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 ("Vertis").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Vertis holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents were issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Vertis entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated October 17, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Ableco, as the Collateral Agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Vertis granted Ableco, and granted to Ableco for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Vertis in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may have existed by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Ableco and Vertis entered into that certain Grant of a Security Interest -- Patents, dated October 17, 2008 (the "Short-Form Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Short-Form Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 22, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 021709/0966;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Short-Form Patent Security Agreement, Vertis granted to Ableco and granted to Ableco for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, Ableco wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO for purposes of recording the termination, release and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

845804.02-Chicago Server 2A

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Ableco hereby, at the sole cost and expense of Vertis and without any recourse to Ableco or any representation or warranty of any kind (express or implied) terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interest in the Collateral.

Ableco hereby authorizes Vertis or Vertis' authorized representative to record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of Ableco in the Collateral, in each case at the sole cost and expense of Vertis and without any recourse to Ableco or any representation or warranty of any kind (express or implied).

Ableco further agrees to execute and deliver to Vertis any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Vertis (or its agents or designees) reasonably request (at Vertis' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release, in each case at the sole cost and expense of Vertis and without any recourse to Ableco or any representation or warranty of any kind (express or implied).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

REEL: 025562 FRAME: 0532

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ableco has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly officer thereunto duly authorized as of December 20, 2010.

ABLECO FINANCE LLC

By:

Name: Danie Wolf

[Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral - Reel/Frame No. 021709/0966]

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 021709/0966

TITLE	Country	Patent or Application No.	Patent Issue Date or Application Filing Date	Expiration Date	Owner of Record
Method For Manufacturing A Pop-Up Advertising Piece	US	Appl. No. 11/881,624	27-Jul-2007 (Filing Date)		Inventors: John Robert Ross; Jeffrey T. Stanlaw; John R. Muessig (Assignment Pending)
Apparatus And Method For Creating An Insert On An Inline Printing Press	US	Pat. No. 7,461,836	09-Dec-2008		Inventor: Kenneth L. Moring (Assignment Pending)
Method For Making A Paper Card With Printed Graphics And Magnetically Encoded Stripe	US	Pat. No. 6,152,029	28-Nov-2000	20-Oct- 2019	Vertis, Inc.
Process For The In-Line, ,High Speed Manufacturing Of Magnetic Products	US	Pat. No. 5,869,148	09-Feb-1999	09-Feb- 2016	Vertis, Inc.
Assembly For Producing A Mass Distributable	US	Pat. No. 5,197,262	30-Mar-1993	30-Mar- 2010	Vertis, Inc.

845804.02-Chicago Server 2A

MSW - Draft December 14, 2010 - 6:47 PM **PATENT**

REEL: 025562 FRAME: 0534

Printed Packet					
Composite Wrap And Method For Wrapping Multi- Page Items	US	Pat. No. 5,155,973	20-Oct-1992	14-May- 2011	Vertis, Inc.
Collect Tab Stacking Method With Transverse Cutting Stage Forming Inserts And Indexing Inserts	US	Pat. No. 5,156,384	20-Oct-1992	04-Nov- 2011	Vertis, Inc.
Assembly For Producing A Mass Distributable Printed Packet	US	Pat. No. 5,107,656	28-Apr-1992	01-Jun-2009	Vertis, Inc.
Fragrance Enhanced Scratch-Off Layer For Game Cards	US	Pat. No. 5,000,486	19-Mar-1991	12-Dec- 2009	Vertis, Inc.
Method For Producing A Mass Distributable Printed Packet	US	Pat. No. 4,939,888	10-Jul-1990	01-Jun-2009	Vertis, Inc.

845804.02-Chicago Server 2A

RECORDED: 12/23/2010

MSW - Draft December 14, 2010 - 6:47 PM **PATENT**

REEL: 025562 FRAME: 0535